Medical Suction Pumps
©
 N
O
U
V
A
G

24. Main switch ON/OFF
25. Fuse compartment
26. Type plate with type designation, reference number,
serial number, information on power supply and de-
vice fuse.
Front view
Rear view of Vacuson 40
Rear view of Vacuson 60
26
19 20 21 22 23 24 25
20 21 23 24 2519
26
2
1
5
5
6 7
8
9
10
11
12
17
18
13
14
15
16
3
4
3
Instructions for use Vacuson 40 | Vacuson 60 • 31997 • V20220915
 Vacuson 40/60
8 Operating instructions Vacuson 40/60, REF 31997, V48/20
 Startup
6.1 Device setup
• Installations-Layout
• Place the Vacuson 40/60 suction pump and all required accessories and instruments on an even, non-slip
surface and make sure you have good access to all controls.
• The installation of the device in close proximity to other devices is prohibited due to EMC – please see
section 3.1 and the manufacturer’s EMC declaration in the appendix of this manual.
• Do not allow the operating range of the device (including cable) and the connected cnstrument to be
compromised by limiting factors.
• The manometer must be fully visible at all times.
• The On/Off-AIR-Pedal must be placed within stepping distance between the patient and the surgeon.
• It must be explicitly ensured that no objects can fall on the pedal.
• The power plug at the rear of the device must be accessible at all times.
• The ventilation slots at the housings bottom and sideways of the Vacuson 40/60 must be kept clear in or-
der to prevent temperature from becoming excessive.
• While in operation the Vacuson 40/60 suction pumps must be at least 1 meter above ground.
6.2 Connection to the power supply
 Before switching on, make sure that the power supply unit of the device matches the country’s specific
service voltage!
The power supply unit of the Vacuson 40/60 pumps is not swichable to the country specific service voltage.
The device has to be ordered according to the country specific service voltage.
 In order to prevent the risk of an electric shock, the device may only be connected to a power network
with a PE protective ground conductor.
 Zum Anschluss des Gerätes an die Spannungsversorgung darf nur ein geprüftes Netzkabel verwendet
werden.
The power plug socket is located at the rear of the device.
Instructions for use Vacuson 40 | Vacuson 60 • 31997 • V20220915
Vacuson 40/60
Operating Instructions, Vacuson 40/60, REF 31997, V48/20 9
EN
6.3 Preparation of secretion jars
1. Hold open secretion jars (2 or 5 liter) or FLOVAC-jar available.
2. Press jar lid with turn and tilting lever in open-position firmly onto the jar (the latch of the locking system is
in open-position).
3. Rotate turn and tilting lever by 180° (turn and tilting lever now facing away from the grasp). Make sure the
gripper catches the rim of the jar.
4. Flap down turn and tilting lever into the designated groove.
Turn and tilting lever in
open-position.